
RAM Engineering 

September 24, 2020 
 

City of Edmonds Development Services Department 
121 5th Avenue North 
Edmonds, WA 98020 
 
RE:   Select Homes 4-Lot Short Plat, 1012 Walnut Street 

Plan Check PLN2020-0033 
Modification Request- Reduced Cedar Street Building Setbacks   
RAM Job No. 19-032 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
On behalf of Select Homes, please accept this modification request for the Select Homes 4-lot Short Plat 
project located at 1012 Walnut Street.  The following modification request is in accordance with ECDC 
20.75.030.     
 
Modification Request: 

Due to special circumstances, Select Homes is requesting a modification to the required zoning 
minimum street and rear setbacks from Cedar Street.  Per ECDC 16.20.030, a 20 foot setback is 
required from Cedar Street and a rear (from Cedar Street) setback of 15 feet; the applicant 
request that the street setback to Cedar Street be reduced to 10 feet and the corresponding 
rear setback be reduced to 5 feet. 

 
 
Modification request approvals are based on the variance approval criteria set forth by ECDC 20.85.010.  
In accordance with ECDC 20.85.010, no variance may be approved unless all of the findings in ECDC 
20.85.010 can be made.  The following is an evaluation of each of the required variance criterion: 
 
A.  Special Circumstances. That, because of special circumstances relating to the property, the strict 

enforcement of the zoning ordinance would deprive the owner of use rights and privileges permitted 
to other properties in the vicinity with the same zoning. 

 
1. Special circumstances include the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the 

property, public necessity as of public structures and uses as set forth in ECDC 17.00.030 and 
environmental factors such as vegetation, streams, ponds, and wildlife habitats. 

 
2. Special circumstances should not be predicated upon any factor personal to the owner such as age 

or disability, extra expense which may be necessary to comply with the zoning ordinance, the 
ability to secure a scenic view, the ability to make more profitable use of the property, nor any 
factor resulting from the action of the owner or any past owner of the same property; 

 
Response:  The special circumstances that apply to the project site are due to the existing 
conditions of Cedar Street west of the project.  Initially, the 4-lot project was designed with 
adequate zoning setbacks to Cedar street that included access for two of the project lots to 
Cedar Street.  The current conditions of Cedar Street are non-conforming to City standards due 
to the fact that the existing street is not wholly contained within public right-of-way.  To realign 
Cedar Street to conform to City Standards, several existing large mature cedar trees and existing 
driveway accesses within the public right-of-way would need to be removed/reconstructed.  
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Comments from the public have been received requesting not to remove and reconstruct this 
unique and desired neighborhood condition of the low volume Cedar Street.   
 
Thus, the applicant has decided to revise the proposed 4-lot layout by eliminating all access to 
Cedar Street.  The revised layout will direct all project traffic to Walnut Street which does meet 
City standards and has adequate capacity to serve the 4-lots of the project.  The project will 
maintain the same lot yield of four total lots if access is or is not provided to Cedar Street.   
 
To accommodate the revised layout and meet minimum lot size and width requirements the 
proposed lot adjacent to Cedar Street will be impacted greatly by the typical required street (20 
feet) and rear (15 feet) setbacks.  Therefore, due to the special circumstances of the existing 
Cedar Street conditions and shape of the property; and environmental factors (to retain existing 
mature cedar trees within Cedar Street right-of-way) a variance request to reduce the Cedar 
Street street setback to 10 feet and rear setback to 5 feet is requested. 
 
The approval of the reduced setbacks is not predicated upon any factor personal to the owner 
(such as age or disability); extra expense which may be necessary to comply with the zoning 
ordinance; the ability to secure a scenic view; the ability to make more profitable use of the 
property (lot yield remains four lots); nor any factor resulting from the action of the owner or 
any past owner of the same property.   

 
 
B.  Special Privilege. That the approval of the variance would not be a grant of special privilege to the 

property in comparison with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity with the same 
zoning; 

 
Response:  As stated above the proposed project will not gain any special privileges such as 
secure a scenic view, the ability to make more profitable use of the property, nor reduce 
development costs. 

 
 
C.  Comprehensive Plan. That the approval of the variance will be consistent with the comprehensive 

plan; 
 
Response:  The reduced setbacks would not compromise the goals and policies of the 
comprehensive plan.  The variance will not impede the project’s ability to be consistent with the 
comprehensive plan residential development goals and policies by providing quality housing 
with a realistic approach in balancing economic, social, aesthetic, and environmental 
considerations (Residential Goal A).  Additionally, Cedar Street currently terminates at the 
project site and is not in the transportation element (or future right-of-way map or agreement) 
of the City’s comprehensive plan to be extended or connected in the future.  

 
 
D.  Zoning Ordinance. That the approval of the variance will be consistent with the purposes of the 

zoning ordinance and the zone district in which the property is located; 
 

Response:  All other residential zoning code elements (minimum lot size, minimum lot width, 
maximum lot coverage, etc.) will be met by the project.    
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E.  Not Detrimental. That the variance as approved or conditionally approved will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in 
the vicinity and same zone; 

 
Response:  Direct access from the project to Cedar Street is not proposed.  The proposed lot 
adjacent to Cedar Street right-of-way will access and face towards Walnut Street; not providing 
the typical street and rear setbacks for the lot adjacent to Cedar Street is not detrimental.   The 
approval of the variance will allow the project to not add traffic to the nonconforming Cedar 
Street and eliminates any detrimental impact to the existing Cedar Street conditions.  The 
reduced setbacks will not be significantly detriment to public health, safety and/or welfare.   

 
 
F.  Minimum Variance. That the approved variance is the minimum necessary to allow the owner the 

rights enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity with the same zoning. 
 

Response:   The proposed revised layout will eliminate all access points to the Cedar Street right-
of-way and no lots will have direct vehicle access to Cedar Street.  The project lot adjacent to 
Cedar Street will gain access from and face towards Walnut Street.  The revised layout will meet 
all the standard setbacks if the Cedar Street right-of-way was not adjacent to the project (5 foot 
side setback for a lot off a panhandle private driveway).  To provide additional buffering from 
Cedar Street right-of-way (with no access proposed), the project proposes to provide a 
minimum of 10 feet setback from Cedar Street.    

 
 
As outlined above, we believe that the proposed modification request in accordance with ECDC 
20.75.030 meets the variance criteria in ECDC 20.85.010.  We look forward to receiving a favorable 
approval of the modification request.  Please contact us if you have any questions or comments. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Robert Long, PE 
Principal 
 
 
cc. Kayla Nichols, Select Homes 
 
Attachment 1. Select Homes 4-Lot Short Plat 1012 Walnut St. Site Plan 
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Attachment 1.  Select Homes 4-Lot Short Plat 1012 Walnut St. Site Plan 
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